

DEVIN (VELVEL) FREEDMAN
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department

Case No.:
2023-06011

In the Matter of the Application of

WYTHE BERRY LLC, THE WILLIAM VALE HOTEL LLC,
THE WILLIAM VALE FNB LLC and NORTH 12 PARKING LLC,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order Staying Arbitration Pursuant to Article 75 of the CPLR,

- against -

YOEL GOLDMAN,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

DEVIN (VELVEL) FREEDMAN
FREEDMAN NORMAND FRIEDLAND LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1910
New York, New York 10016
(646) 350-0527
vel@fnf.law

- and -

JON SCHUYLER BROOKS
ABRAMSON BROOKS LLP
1051 Port Washington Boulevard, Suite 322
Port Washington, New York 11050
(516) 455-0215
jbrooks@abramsonbrooks.com

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 655683/2023

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED3

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND FACTS OF THE CASE.....4

A. Factual Background.....4

 1. General Background.....4

 2. The Operating Agreements6

 a. Wythe Berry LLC6

 b. The William Vale Hotel LLC8

 c. The William Vale FNB LLC9

 d. North 12 Parking LLC9

 3. The Side Agreement.....10

B. Procedural History11

ARGUMENT.....13

A. An agreement to arbitrate must exist and be “unequivocal”13

B. None of the Companies agreed to arbitrate disputes in their respective operating agreements because, inter alia, they are not parties to them.14

C. The Side Agreement does not bind the Companies to the Fifth Amendment’s arbitration provision.....19

D. Goldman and Weiss’s course of dealing demonstrates this interpretation is correct.....24

E.	Even if the Companies agreed to arbitrate, the operating agreements include an express limitation on that agreement, which excludes the dispute in the underlying Arbitration.	27
F.	Even if a general consent to arbitration exists and there is no dollar limitation on that consent, Goldman failed to satisfy a condition precedent.....	28
G.	Goldman waived arbitration	30
CONCLUSION.....		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>All Metro Health Care Servs. v. Edwards</i> , 57 A.D.3d 892 [2d Dep't 2008]	29
<i>Anagnostopoulous v. Union Tpk. Mgmt.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 393 [2d Dep't 2002]	28
<i>Application of Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 35 [1st Dep't 1993]	28
<i>Brennan v. A.G. Becker, Inc.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 951 [3d Dep't 1987]	13, 16
<i>Bubbles & Bleach, LLC v. Becker</i> , No. 97-C-1320, 1997 WL 285938 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 1997)	18
<i>C.F. Trust, Inc. v. First Flight Ltd. P'ship</i> , 266 Va. 3, 580 S.E.2d 806 (2003)	17
<i>Cusimano v. Berita Realty, LLC.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 720 [2d Dep't 2013]	19
<i>Esquire Indus., Inc. v. E. Bay Textiles, Inc.</i> , 68 A.D.2d 845 [1st Dep't 1979]	30
<i>Giray v. Ulukaya</i> , 212 A.D.3d 439 [1st Dep't 2023]	22
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 57 A.D.3d 221 [1st Dep't 2008]	28
<i>Matter of Lavar C.</i> , 185 A.D.2d [4th Dep't 1992]	29
<i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 104 [1st Dep't 2002]	13

<i>Miriam Osborn Mem’l Home Ass’n v. Kreisler Borg Florman Gen. Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 533 [2d Dep’t 2003]	27
<i>Mission Residential, LLC v. Triple Net Properties, LLC</i> , 275 Va. 157 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Museum of City of New York v. Loc. 1665, DC 37</i> , 13 A.D.3d 129 [1st Dep’t 2004]	29
<i>Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Elan Pharms, Inc.</i>), 10 A.D.3d 331 [1st Dep’t 2004]	13
<i>Q Rest. Grp. Holdings, LLC v. Lapidus</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 170804-U	16
<i>Staley v. Hotel 57 Servs., LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-6781 (JSR), 2023 WL 4339678 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023)	23
<i>Thompson v. Mun. Credit Union</i> , No. 21-CV-7600 (LJL), 2022 WL 2717303 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2022)	22
<i>Trover v. 419 OCR, Inc.</i> , 397 Ill. App. 3d 403 (2010)	16
<i>Waldron v. Goddess</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 181 (1984)	24
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	17

Statutes

D.C. Code § 29–1018(a) (2001)	18
Del. Code. 6 § 18-101(9)	15

Rules

CPLR § 7503(b)	1, 11
----------------------	-------

Regulations

22 NYCRR Section 1250.8(j)32
